� Terrorism, both within the U.S. and abroad, ongoing military actions, and heightened security measures in response to these types of
threats.

For further discussion of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results to differ from those contained in the forward-looking
statements, see �Item 1A. Risk Factors� of our 2013 10-K.

All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to us or any person acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their
entirety by the cautionary statements contained or referred to in this section.

S-8

Edgar Filing: Unum Group - Form 424B3

14

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the sale of the senior notes will be approximately $   after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. We expect to use the net proceeds from the sale of the senior notes for general corporate purposes,
which may include refinancing future bond maturities.

S-9

Edgar Filing: Unum Group - Form 424B3

15

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at December 31, 2013, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this
offering of senior notes:

December 31, 2013
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Long-term debt $ 2,612.0
Short-term debt 76.5 76.5

Total debt $ 2,688.5

Stockholders� equity
Unum Group�s stockholders� equity:
Common stock, at par value $ 36.1 $ 36.1
Additional paid-in capital 2,634.1 2,634.1
Retained earnings 8,083.2 8,083.2
Treasury stock, at cost (2,349.3) (2,349.3)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 255.0 255.0

Total Unum Group�s stockholders� equity $ 8,659.1 $ 8,659.1

Total capitalization $ 11,347.6

CONSOLIDATED RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges including our consolidated subsidiaries is computed by dividing earnings by fixed charges.
The following table sets forth our consolidated ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods shown:

For the Year Ended December 31,
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(1) 7.9 8.4 3.0 9.1 9.8

(1) For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings as adjusted consist of income before income taxes plus fixed
charges. Fixed charges consist of interest and debt expense, interest credited on investment products, the estimated interest portion of rent